PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7459003

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/01/2012	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GILLES TRUDEL	08/15/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BIPCO-SOFT R3 INC.	
Street Address:	CGI TOWER 2ND FLOOR	
City:	WARRENS, ST. MICHAEL	
State/Country:	BARBADOS	
Postal Code:	BB22026	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17188576

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 484-232-8227

Email: DOWELL@DOWELLPC.COM
Correspondent Name: DOWELL & DOWELL, P.C.
Address Line 1: 408 E. FOURTH ST, STE 302

Address Line 4: BRIDGEPORT, PENNSYLVANIA 19405

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	21334NOR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WENDY M. SLADE
SIGNATURE:	/WENDY M. SLADE/
DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=21334assignment_signed_trudel#page1.tif source=21334assignment_signed_trudel#page2.tif source=21334assignment_signed_trudel#page3.tif

PATENT 507412075 REEL: 060668 FRAME: 0827

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gilles TRUDEL, citizen of Canada, residing at 6390 des Jalesnes Avenue, Anjou, H1M 1Y2, Quebec, CANADA, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", made an invention as described and claimed in the patent applications listed in Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Assets");

AND WHEREAS, BIPCO-SOFT R3 INC., whose full post office address is CGI TOWER 2nd Floor, Warrens, St. Michael, BB22026, BARBADOS, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of confirming acquisition of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the Patent Assets inclusive of any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, for any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all corresponding patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all patents issuing in any and all countries of the world, to be granted for the invention based on the Patent Assets or on corresponding patent applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ten Canadian dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby confirm having sold, assigned and transferred to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the Patent Assets inclusive of any continuations or divisions thereof and all priority rights derived therefrom, and in and to any and all corresponding patent applications and any continuations or divisions thereof filed in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all patents which may be granted for the invention in any and all countries in the world, and in and to any and all reissues, substitutions, or prolongations thereof; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which the patent, or reissues, substitutions or prolongations thereof may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had no sale, assignment or transfer been made;

AND the Assignor hereby agree, upon request, and without further consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee, to communicate to the Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to them respecting the invention and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the invention in all countries, and the Assignor further agree to execute any and all further papers which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, in and to the invention, and in and to any and all patents, or reissues, substitutions or prolongations thereof, which may be granted for the invention in any and all countries in the world;

Page 1 of 3

AND the Assignor hereby authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue each and every patent to be granted for the invention in any and all countries, and each and every reissue, substitution or prolongation of such patent, to the Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby authorize the firm of SMART & BIGGAR whose full post office address is 1000 De La Gauchetière West, Suite 3300, Montreal, Quebec, H3B 4W5, CANADA to correct clerical errors in the Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make the Assignment suitable for recordal at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

THIS Assignment is made effective as of June 1, 2012.

Witness signature

AS agreed by both the Assignee and the Assignor, this Assignment has been drawn up in English. Tel que convenu par le cessionnaire et le cédant, cette cession a été rédigée en anglais.

SIGNED this 15 day of august, 20 19
Silles Trudel

DECLARATION OF WITNESS				
I, SIMON JASMIN ,	whose full postal address is			
236 SOLATE TIMOTHEE, MONTHAL, QUEDIC, CANADA, HOLDE, hereby declare that I was personally present and did see Gilles Trudel, who is personally known to me to be the person named in this Confirmatory Assignment, sign and execute same.				
Declared at MONTOCAL this 15th di	ay of August, 2015.			

SCHEDULE "A" (Patent Assets)

Title	Filing Date	Country/Region or PCT	Serial Number
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	June 1, 2012	Canada	2,778,345
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	November 21, 2012	United States	13/682,824
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	December 20, 2016	United States	15/385,474
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	June 5, 2013	Canada	2,817,822
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	March 21, 2013	Canada	2,809,896
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	July 9, 2014	Canada	2,856,433
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	May 31, 2013	World Intellectual Property Office	PCT/CA2013/00 0538
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	May 31, 2013	Canada	2,874,947
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	December 1, 2014	United States	14/404,883
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	December 18, 2014	European Patent Office	2013796465
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	March 30, 2016	Canada	2,925,490
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	February 4, 2015	United States	62/111,807
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	February 4, 2016	World Intellectual Property Office	PCT/IB2016/050 591
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	August 4, 2017	Canada	2,975,965
POWER CONTROL DEVICE	August 4, 2017	United States	15/548,803

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 060668 FRAME: 0830